reduction of EUR 2 mln, due to decreases following reclassifications to other financial assets
measured at fair value as per mandatory requirements (EUR 819 mln), partially offset by increases
following reclassifications of bond securities from financial assets available for sale, formerly AFS
(EUR +817 mln); and

- the negative impact stemming from the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9, connected to the new
provisions regarding impairment (higher Expected Credit Losses – ECL) of cash exposures (in
addition to endorsement credit exposures), amounting to EUR 1.1 bn, before the tax effect, booked
to equity.

As at 31 December 2018, the Bank’s Loans to customers stood at EUR 72.8 bn, up EUR +1.3 bn
compared to the end of December 2017, within which an increase was registered by securities (primarily
as a result of the recognition of senior notes deriving from the securitisation transaction and the
purchase of government bonds) and mortgages, partially offset by the decrease in non-performing
loans (EUR -2.1 bn), repurchase agreements, current accounts and other loans. As already noted above,
this item was affected by the negative impact of the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9.

Loans to customers

Type of transaction 31/12/18 31 12 2017* Abs. %

Current accounts 4,957.7   5,820.1   (862.4)   -14.8%

Mortgages 42,738.2   41,459.2   1,279.0   3.1%

Other forms of lending 12,608.4   15,245.0   (2,636.6)   -17.3%

Repurchase agreements -   124.7   (124.7)   -100.0%

Securities lending 6,795.6   1,052.9   n.s. 5,742.7   n.s.

Non performing loans 5,666.6   7,771.7   (2,105.1)   -27.1%

Total 72,766.5   71,473.5   1,293.0   1.8%

Stage 1 57,687.1

Stage 2 9,412.8

Stage 3 5,666.6

Change Y/Y

* The Bank has elected not to restate comparative data on a consistent basis in the year of initial application of IFRS 9.

Report on operations 24

2018 ANNUAL REPORT

Non-performing loans

As at 31 December 2018, the Bank’s net exposure to non-performing loans totalled around EUR
6.0 bn, down EUR 5.2 bn compared to the end of December 2017, primarily as a result of the
deconsolidation of bad loans subject to disposal. Specifically, there was a decline in all risk categories: